SESAR

JOINT UNDERTAKING

Administrative Board 5JU-AB-014-10-DOC-03

DECISION
ADB(D)-09-2010

Amendments to the Multi-lateral Framework Agreement

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE SESAR JOINT UNDERTAKING (5JU),

Having regard to:

1.

Article 1.5 of Council Regulation (EC) No 219/2007 as last modified by Council Regulation
(EC) No 1361/2008, hereinafter the “SJU Regulation”;

Article 9.1 of the SJU Statutes which established that “in order to carry out the tasks
defined in Article 1(5) of this regulation the Joint Undertaking may conclude specific
agreements with its members”;

Article 5.1 (m) and (o) of the Joint Undertaking Statutes annexed to the SJU Regulation;

The model Multi-lateral Framework Agreement approved by the Administrative Board, in
accordance with document SJU-AB-009-09-DOC-06 annexed to Decision ADB(D)-06-2009 of 26
March 2009, as amended in accordance with document SJU-AB-010-09-DOC-02 annexed to
Decision ADB(D)-08-2009 of 12 June 2009;

. The award of the activities in the context of IBAFO 2 as per Decision ADB(D)-29-2009 of 14

December 2009;

. Its Decision ADB(D)-02-2010 of 18 January 2010 on the creation of the categories of

“Associate Partners of the SJU” and “Associate Partners of an SJU Member”

In its ordinary meeting of 12 July 2010, HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS

Article 1

The Board takes note of Amendment No 1, in accordance with document SJU-AB-014-10-DOC-03bis,
following its decision concerning the award of activities as a result of IBAFO Il and signed by the
Parties on 14 June 2010.

1-2



SJU-AB-014-10-DOC-03

The Board approves Amendment No 2 to the Multilateral Framework Agreement in accordance with
document SJU-AB-014-10-DOC-03ter and request the Executive Director to start the process for its
signature by the Parties.

This decision shall enter into force on the date of its approval.

Done in Brussels, 12 July 2010.
For the Administrative Board

Daniel Calleja Crespo
The Chairperson

e

Page 2 of 2



